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BEFORE THE
VETERINARY MEDICAL BOARD
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA :

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case No. AV 2011 23

KRIS M. DAILEY, DVM

2939 Spafford Street, Suite 135
Davis, California 95616 |ACCUSATION
Veterinary License No. VET 12666

Respondent.
Complainant allegés:
PARTIES -
1. Susan M. Geranen ("Complainant") brings this Accusation solely in her official

capacity as the Executive Officer of the Veterinary Medical Board ( "Board"), Department of ’
Consumer Affairs. | | | | |

| 2. Onorabout June 21, 1996, the Board issued Veterinary License Number VET 12666
té) Kris M. Dailey, DVM ("Respondent"). Respondent's veterihary license was in full force and
effect at all times relevant to the cheii‘ges brought heréin and will expire on Fébmary 29, 2012,

unless renewed.

STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS

3.  Business and Professions Code (“Code™) section 4875 provides, in pertinent part, that
the Board may revoke or suspend the license of any person to practice veterinary medicine, or any
branch thereof, in this state for any causes provided in the Veterinary Medicine Practice Act (Bus.
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delivery of veterinary care shall be provided.in a competent and humane manner. All aspects of

| practice in this state.”

& Prof. Code § 4800, et seq.). In addjtion? the Board has the authority to assess a fine not in
excess of $5,000 against a licensee for any of the causes specified in section 4883 of that code.
Such fine may be assessed in lieu of, or in addition to, a suspension or revocation.

4. Code section 118, subdivision (b), provides, in pertinent part, that the expiration of a

license shall not deprive the Board of Jurisdiction to proceed with a disciplinary action during the
period Within WhiCi’l the license may be renewed, restored, reissued or reinstated. Under Code
section 4843.5, the Board may renew an expiréd license at any time within five yeérs after the
expiration. | | |

| 5. Code section 4883 states, in pertinent part:

_ The board may deny, revoke, or suspend a license or assess a fine as
provided in Section 4875 for any of the following:

(1) Fraud, deception, negligence, or'incompetence in the practice of
veterinary medicine. '

(0) Violation, or the assisting or abetting violation, of any regulations
adopted by the board pursuant to this chapter . . . :

6.. California Code of Regulations, title 16, section ( "Regulation") 2032 states that “[t]he
veterinary medicine shall be performed in a manner consistent with current veterinary medical

7. - Regulaﬁon 2032.3 states, in pertinent part:

(2) Every veterinarian performing any act requiring a license pursuant to
the provisions of Chapter 11, Division 2, of the code, upon any animal or group of

animals shall prepare a legible, written or computer generated record concerning the
. animal or animals which shall contain the following information: .

¢

(7) Data, including that obtained by insti'umehtation, from the physical
examination. :
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_ (9) Records for surgical procedures shall include a description of the
procedure, the name of the surgeon, the type of sedative/anesthetic agents used, their
route.of administration, and their strength if available in more than one strength . . .

8. Regulation 2032.4 states, in pertinent part;

(b) A veterinatian shall use apﬁrdbriate and humane methods of
anesthesia, analgesia and sedation to minimize pain and distress during any
procedures and shall comply with the following standards:

- (3) Provide a method of respiratory monitoring that may include
observation of the animal's chest movements, observing the rebreathing bag, or
respirometer . . . ' :

COST RECOVERY

9. Code section 125.3 provides, in pertinent part, that a Board may request the
administrative law judge to direct a licentiate found to have committed a violation or violations of
the licensing act to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation and

enforcement of the case.

BACKGROUND

10.  On March 16, 2009, Cecilia Tol]eyr(f_;'T(;jlley”) took her 11 year oid female toy poodle, |

"Angel", to the Animal Wellness Center ("AWC") in Davis, California. Angel was lethargic, :

vomiting, and had discharge from the yulva. Respondent examined Angel, performed blood tests, |

and took abdominal x-rays. The blood work rqyealed an elévated ‘White bl.ood cell count and
higher than norlanal kidney values, and.the radiographs revealed a dilated uterus. Respondent
diagnosed pyometra (utérine infection) and kidney disease, and recommeﬁded surgery (for the
pyometra) and‘ medical treatment. Respondent performed the surgery that same day and treated

Angel post-operatively with intravenous fluids, antibiotics, and pain relievers, including the non-

| steroidal anti—ihﬂammatory drug, Metacam®. Since AWC was not a 24-hour facility, Tolley

clected to take Angel home.

11.  On March 17 » 2009, Respondent readmitted Angel to AWC and treated her with

intravenous fluids, antibiotics, anti-emetics, and andlgesics, including Metacam®.
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12, On March 18, 2009, Tolley took Aﬁgel back to AWC. Tolley had financial concéms
and could not afford the care and hbspitalization recommended by the facility. Tolley was
instructed by Respondent s staff on how to admlmster subcutaneous ﬂulds and give oral
medications to Angel.

13, OnMar ch 26, 2009, Tolley brought Angel to AWC for.a recheck examination and

because Angel was not feehng well. B]ood work revealed an elevated white blood cell count and

increased kidney values. ‘

14. On April 2, 2009, and April 15, 2009, Tolley took Angel.back to AWC for recheck
Visits, The blood work on those visits showed continuing abnofmalities

15, On April 29, 2009, Tolley took Angel to Dr. Cara Bladley at South Davis Veterinary
Clinic for a second opmlon Dr. Bradley dlagnosed Angel as having chronic kidney disease.

FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Negligence)

16. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to que secﬁo;ﬂ 4883,
subdivisioﬁ (1), in that Respondent was guilty of negligence in her care and treatment of Angel, as
follows: _ .

a.  On or about March 16, 2009, and March 17, 2009, Respondent administered
Metacam® to Angel even though Angel was dehydrated and had elevated kidney values.

b. _On and between March 16, 2009, énd April 15, 2009,' Respondent failed to perform a
u‘rin‘alysis on Angel despite Angel's white blood cell count and abnormal kidney vallur_as,'which
continued to elevate throughout her care.
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SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE .

(Violations of Regulations Adopted by the Board)

17.  Respondent is subjed to eliscip]inary action pursuant to Code section 4883,
subdivision (o), in that Respondent failed to comply. with Regulations 2032.3 (record keeping)
and 2032.4 (anesthesia), as follows: . |

2. Onand between March 16, 2009, and March 26, 2009, Respondent failed to
document in Angel s medical records data, mcludmg that obtained by instrumentation, from the
physical examinations, in vmlat]on of Regulation 2032.3, subdivision (a)(7).

b.  Onorabout March 16, 2009, Respondent failed to document in Angel's' medical |
recerds a description of the surgical procedure, the name of the surgeon, and the type of sedatlve
or anesthetlc agents used, including the route of administration and their strength Gf avaﬂable in
more than one strengih), in violation of Regulation 2032.3, subdivision (@)(9).

c.  Onorabout March 16, 2009, Respondent failed to d‘o‘cument in Angel's medical
records the meﬂmd of respiratory nionitoring that was used during the surgery, including
observation of the patient's chest: movements observatlon of the rebreathmg bag, or respirometer.

MATTERS IN AGGRAVATION

18.  To determine the degree of discipline, if any, t0 be imposed on Respondent,

Complainant alleges as folldws

a. On or about December 10, 2007, the Board issued Cltatlon No: 1873-C, 8V 2006 379
against Respondent for violations of Code sectmn 4883, subdivisions (i) (negligence) and (0) .
(vzolatlons of regulations). Respondent allegedly failed to investigate the abnormally low blood
values of a complainant's six-year-old dog "Tricksy", failed to properly diagnose and treat the
patient, and .performed orthopedic manipulation (VOM) on the patient without taking xrays or

performing any diagnostic tests, constituting negligence, Further, Respondent allegedly failed to

‘maintain the patient's x-rays, failed to document the transfer of those x-rays, and failed to

document in the medical records the ﬁndlngs from Lhe exammauons of the patiént on August 25,

September 8 and September 12, or the initials of the Vetermanan in violation of Reculatlon
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2032.3 (reoord keeping). The Board issued a fine of $500 against Respondent for the Qiolations.
Respondent paid tne fine on December 20, 2007. |
b. . Onor about February 29, 2008, the Board issued Clta’clon No. 198 7-C, SV 2007 544

against Respondent for a violation of Code section 4883, subdmsmn (1) (negligence).
Respondent allegedly failed to properly perform a declaw procedure on a complamant scat -

- "Puffy" lesulimg in the regrowth of all of the affected nails. The Board issued a fine of $500
agalnst Respondent for the violation. Respondent paid the fine on April 3, 2008.

' PRAYER

WI-IEREFORE Complainant requests that a hearmg be held on the rnatters herein alleged
and that following the hearing, the Veterlnary Medical Board issue a decision:

1. Revoking or suspending Veterinary Licénse Number VET 12666, issued to Kris M.
Dailey, DVM: | |

2. Asseésiné a fine against Kris M. Dailey, DVM not in excess of $5,000 for any of the
causes spec1f ed n Business and Professions Code section 4883,

3. Ordering Kris M. Dailey, DVM to pay the Vetermary Medical Board the 1ea§onab]e
costs of the i 1nvest1gatlon and enforcement of th1s case, pursuant to Busmess and Professmns
Code section 125.3;

4. | Taking such other and further action 1 ag deegned necessary and proper.
L )
1 S / ™
DATED: 7% 51 ) / ]
Eiiﬁi%fﬁ"i’;‘f”m’ﬁ
Veterinary Medical Board
Department of Consumer Affairs
State of California
Complainant -
SA2011 : 00256
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